[Commending Kay Gulbengay]

Resolution commending Kay Gulbengay on the occasion of her retirement from the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors after 40 years of service to the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Kay Gulbengay was born and raised in San Francisco and continues to live in the neighborhood she grew up in, the Parkside District; and

WHEREAS, Kay Gulbengay began her career at City Hall in 1967 with the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and the Assessment Appeals Board; and

WHEREAS, In February 1978, Kay Gulbengay was promoted to serve as

Administrator of the Assessment Appeals Board overseeing property tax appeals; and

WHEREAS, In July 1988, because of her remarkable service, Kay Gulbengay was again promoted to the Assistant Clerk position where she admirably served until December 1994, when she became the Executive Assistant to the Director of the Employees' Retirement System; and

WHEREAS, Seeking a more challenging work environment, in June 2002, Kay Gulbengay returned to the Clerk's Office to become the Deputy Clerk managing the Legislative Division; and

WHEREAS, Kay Gulbengay's grasp of the legislative process rivals that of the best legislators and aides alike; and

WHEREAS, Kay Gulbengay has navigated the most politically charged room in City Hall with grace and humor; and

WHEREAS, Kay Gulbengay's long career of outstanding service and contribution to the City and County of San Francisco have been a benefit to citizens and city employees alike; and

WHEREAS, She will be greatly missed by her colleagues and friends here at City Hall; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors commends Kay Gulbengay for her 40 years of dedicated service and wishes her well on her retirement; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors declares January 13, 2007, "Kay Gulbengay Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

070010

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Kay Gulbengay on the occasion of her retirement from the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors after 40 years of service to the City and County of San Francisco.

January 9, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell,

McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin

Absent: 1 - Sandoval

File No. 070010

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 9, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

1/18/07

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Boar